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To:
The chief Information commissioner,
State Information commission.
11A, Mirza Ghalib Strget,
Khadya Bhaban (Comple;(),

Subject: Complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005.
Complainant's Details: @ ~
N
/
&

Full name-Niladri Narayan Dawn
Address, -FC-55, Sector-3, Salt Lake, O/@&

| Kolkata-700106 S (A
Telephone number :8276816203 0é\q’\(\bQ
E-mail: nndawn713207 @gmail,.com

Public Authority Details: State Public Information officer as well as Appellate
Authority, and Special commissioner, State Vigilance Commission,

Bikash Bhavan

Salt Lake,

Kolkata-700091

The concerned department.: State Vigilance Department

Required Components of the Complaint
« To: The State Chief Information Commissioner, Information Commission.
West Bengal

RTI Application Details: Date of submission, subject matter, and copy of the
application given below:

\o
£




(2/4)

SPEED POST
Dated 26-12-25
To:
The Appellate Authority,
State Vigilance commission,

Bikash Bhawan, Ist Floor,

Salt Lake,

Kolkata=-700091
Sub. RTI Application under RTI Act2005 dated 10-11-2025 seeking information regarding the status
of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of revenue records. Vigilance Commission File
No-0-705-2024.

Dear Sir,

This has a reference to my above subject RTI Application under RTI Act2005 dated 10-11-2025
seeking information regarding the status of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of
revenue record. (Vigilance Commission File No-0-705-2024).

The case history along with documentary evidence have already submitted as asked for vide

Memo no-182/Viz/AC (Paschim Bardhaman dated 14-11-25 by Mr Maity, Anticorruption/Vigilance
inspector, Anticorruption Unit.

In my above application dated 10-11-25, [ solicit the following information,
1.The Status of the investigation.
2.Whether any official is monitoring the case or not.
3.Finding of Investigation, if completed.
4.Action taken there of including Identifying the culprit and action taken against perpetrator.
5.If not completed when it is expected that the investigation will be completed.

Instead of furnishing the above information, Deputy Secretary &SPIO vide his letter no-2455-
V/RTI/SP-04/2025 dated 11-12-25 informed me that my petition has been sent to the Land & Land
Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department vide memo no-772/V/”0” Cell/Per
(NAR)-/2025 of this commission to look in to the matter. You are also informed that the matter
has been closed at this commission.

I shall be grateful if you kindly inform me the reason to close the matter by the commission
without taking action against the preparator matter has been closed. Does the corruption in the
B.L. &R. O Office Durgapur-713216, Paschim Bardhaman do not fall within the ambit of State
Vigilance commission?

So far, my knowledge goes, the main objective of State Vigilance Commission is to combat
corruption, misconduct and financial irregularities in state administration, ensuring integrity,
transparency and efficiency in public services through investigation, prevention and advisory role
aiming to build public trust and good governance.

In this case State Vigilance commission closed the case without intimating the reason for closure.
Does the tampering of revenue records are not corruption. The Perpetrators including Sri Gopal
Chandra Dawn &others of village-Purusha, Durgapur-713207, Paschim Bardhaman who involved in
tampering of revenue records in connivance with B.L & RO office are roaming free.

I shall be grateful if you kindly look in to the matter and addressed my all the above issues in line
with the objective and principle of State Vigilance commission. Government of West Bengal
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With a high expectation and profound regards.

Yours faithfully,

(Niladri Narayan Dawn)
FC-55, Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106. M.NO-8276816203

Grounds for Complaints SPIO, & Deputy Secretary did not furnish the relevant
information, instead furnished irrelevant reply. Being aggrieved by non-furnishing of
required information, the undersigned appeal to Appellate Authority to intervene and
furnished the reason and reply which the undersigned solicited for. The Appellate
Authority & Special Commissioner, State Vigilance commission responded vide letter
dated 09-02-26 repeating the reply of SPIO.Deputy Secretary Non furnishing
specific reply on the subject matter to be considered as deemed refusal. In addition
to above, | made represent to State Vigilance Commissioner. No reply received from
him also.

« Relief Sought: Specific requests, such as directing the SPIO and Appellate
Authority to provide specific information as asked for as well as reason for
closure of complain related to corruption , It may be mentioned that the main
objective of State Vigilance Commission is to combat corruption,
misconduct and financial irregularities in state administration, ensuring
integrity, transparency and efficiency in public services through
investigation, prevention and advisory role aiming to build public trust
and good governance as well as imposing penalties on them as
applicable under RTI Act 2005.

. Verification: A declaration that the information provided is true.

Essential Documents Enclosed
« Copy of the original RTI application.

« Copy of the postal receipt.
+ Copies of the letter of Appellate Authority (First appeal).
« Copy of the Appeal to State Vigilance commissioner dated 26-12-2025.

| fervently appeal before your good self to direct them to provide the specific/actual
information relating to investigation against my complain of corruption and penalty
over them for violating the spirit of RTI Act 2005. | also brought the above to the
notice of The State Vigilance Commissioner vide my letter dated .?6-1 2-25 but till
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date no communication received from him. Copy of the above appeal is also
enclosed herewith for your kind perusal and consideration please.

| am 73 years old and senior citizen.
An immediate action will be highly appreciated.

With profound regards and respect,

Address: Yours faithfully,
FC-55, Sector-3, Niloadri Rarayen I=AUN)
Salt Lake Niladri Narayan Dawn

Kolkata-700106,
M.No-8276816203, Email: nndawn713207@gmail.com



APPLICATION UNDER RTI ACT 2005

(1/2) .
To: Date :10.11,2025
The State Public Information Officer,
State Vigilance Commission,
Bikash Bhawan, | st Floor,
Salt Lake,
Kolkata-700091 Kind Attn: Sri Soumik Banerjee,

Deputy Secretary

'1.Name of the applicant: NILADRI NARAYAN DAWN.

2.Father’'s Name: Late Guru Pada Dawn.

3.Age: 71 years.

4.0ccupation: Retired Person.

5.Address: FC-55, Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106, West Bengal.

Sub: Tampering of Revenue record relating to LR Plot No-11, PS-Faridpur No-69, Motja -Punabad
by and in the office B. L & L.R.0.Block Land &Land reformis Office, Additionai Durgapur -Faridpur
Block, city centre, 2™ floor Durgapur -713216, West Bengal

Concern Department: Block Land & Land Reforms Officer, Faridpur-Durgapur.Durgapur-713216.

Reference: Vigilance commission File No 0-705-2024.

Dear Sir,

A. This has a reference to my vigilance complain dated 11-09-2024 regarding Tampering of
revenue record relating to above subject mentioned plot in the name of dead person Late
Ramkinkar Dawn who expired 40 years back replacing the name of existing legitimate record
holders including the undersigned deliberately with ulterior motive.

The case history along with documentary evidences have already submitted along with my
complain dated 11-09-24.

Besides, | also submitted all the details along with evidence as asked for vide Memo No-
182/Vig/AC (Paschim Bardhaman) Dated 14-11-2024 by,

Mr Maity,

Anti-Corruption/Vigilance Inspector,

Anticorruption Unit,

Paschim Bardhaman

To

The Anti-Corruption Inspector,

Anti-Corruption Unit,

Purba Bardhaman, l/

Treasury Building. 2 floor,




Court Compound,
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Dist.- Purba Bardhaman

On 18-11-2024.

But till date | have not been informed anything about the development of my complain.
Now |, being 72 years old, shall be grateful if you kindly inform me

1.The status of the investigation.

2 Whether any official is monitoring the case.

3.Finding of the investigation if completed.

4.Action taken there of including identifying the culprit and action taken against the perpetrator.
5. If not completed, when it is expected the investigation will be completed.

B. To the best of my knowledge the information sought does not fall within the restriction
contained in section 8 & 9 of The Act and it pertain to your office.

The furnish of above information will not impede the process of investigation or
apprehension or prosecution of offenders thus not falling under the ambit of section 8(1)h
of RTI Act

C. This is to certify that |, Sri Niladri Narayan Dawn, son of late Guru Pada Dawn and a

citizen of India.
D .A fees of Rs-10 in the form of Postal Order bearing number:11F679031 dated 10-11-2025.
Is enclosed towards fees and copy of documents enclosed. Kindly acknowledge the receipt.

Yours faithfully,
=l - cudedhe TREeuW
{(Niladri Narayan Dawn)
Address :
FC-55, Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106,
Mobile No-8276816203.
Email Address: nndawn713207 @gmail.com
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Dated 26-12-25

To:

The Appellate Authority,

State Vigilance commission,

Bikash Bhawan, Ist Floor,

Salt Lake,

Kolkata=-700091

Sub. RTI Application under RTi Act2005 dated 10-11-2025 seeking information regarding the status

of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of revenue records. Vigilance Commissicn File

No-0-705-2024. | |
Dear Sir,

This has a reference to my above subject RTI Application under RTI Act2005 dated 10-11-2025
seeking information regarding the status of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of
revenue record. (Vigilance Commission File No-0-705-2024). '

The case history along with documentary evidence have already submitted as asked for vide
Memo no-182/Viz/AC (Paschim Bardhaman dated 14-11-25 by Mr Maity, Anticorruption/Vigilance
inspector, Anticorruption Unit.

In my above application dated 10-11-25, | solicit the following information,
1.The Status of the investigation.
2.Whether any official is monitoring the case or not.
3.Finding of Investigation, if completed.
4.Action taken there of including ldentifying the culprit and action taken against perpetrator.
5.If not completed when it is expected that the investigation will be completed. "
instead of furnishing the above information, DeputySecretary&SPIO vide his letter no-2455-
V/RTI/SP-04/2025 dated 11-12-25 informed me that my petition has been sent to the Land & Land
Reforms and Refugee Relief and RehabilitationDepartmentvide memo no-772/V/”0” Cell/Per
(NAR)-/2025 of this commission to look in to the matter. You are also informed that the matter has
been closed at this commission.

I shall be grateful if you kindly inform me the reason to close the matter by the commission
without taking action against the preparator matter has been closed. Does the corruption in the
B.L. &R. O Office Durgapur-713216, Paschim Bardhaman do not fall within the ambitof State
Vigilance commission?

So far, my knowledge goes, themain objectiveof State Vigilance Commission is to combat
corruption, misconduct and financial irregularities in state administration, ensuringintegrity,
transparency and efficiency in public services through investigation, prevention and advisory role
aiming to build public trust and good governance.

In this case State Vigilance commission closed the case without intimating the reason for closure.
Does the tampering of revenue records are not corrupticn. The Perpetrators including Sri Gopal
Chandra Dawn &others of village-Purusha,Durgapur-713207,Paschim Bardhaman who involved in
tampering of revenue records in connivance with B.L & RO officeare roaming free.

i shall be grateful if you kindly look in to the matter and addressed my all the above issues in line
with the objective and principle of State Vigilance commission. Government of West Bengal
With a high expectation and profound regards.

Yours faithfully, @
=~ Nalodrz N I>aum

(Niladri Narayan Dawn)
FC-55,Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106. M.NO-8276816203 yg\/
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Dated :26-12-25
To:
Sri Ajit Ranjan Bardhan (I1AS Retd)
The State Vigilance Commissioner
State Vigilance commission,
Bikash Bhawan, st Floor,
Salt Lake,
Kolkata=-700091
Sub. RTI Application under RTI Act2005 dated 10-11-2025 seeking information regarding the status
of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of revenue records. Vigilance Commission File
No-0-705-2024.
Dear Sir,

This has a reference to my above subject RTI Application under RTI Act2005 dated 10-11-2025
seeking information regarding the status of my complain dated 11-09-24 regarding tampering of
revenue record. (Vigilance Commission File No-0-705-2024).

The case history along with documentary evidence have already submitted as asked for vide
Memo no-182/Viz/AC (Paschim Bardhaman dated 14-11-25 by Mr Maity, Anticorruption/Vigilance
inspector, Anticorruption Unit.

In my above application dated 10-11-25, | solicit the following information,
1.The Status of the investigation.
2.Whether any official is monitoring the case or not.
3.Finding of investigation, if completed.
4.Action taken there of including Identifying the culprit and action taken against perpetrator.
5.1f not completed when it is expected that the investigation will be completed.

Instead of furnishing the above information, Deputy Secretary &SPIO vide his letter no-2455-
V/RTI/SP-04/2025 dated 11-12-25 informed me that my petition has been sent to the Land & Land
Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department vide memo no-772/V/”0” Cell/Per
(NAR)-/2025 of this commission to look in to the matter. You are also informed that the matter has
been closed at this commission.

I shall be grateful if you kindly inform me the reason to close the matter by the commission
without taking action against the preparator matter has been closed. Does the corruption in the
B.L. &R. O Office Durgapur-713216, Paschim Bardhaman do not fall within the ambit of State
Vigilance commission?

So far, my knowledge goes, the main objective of State Vigilance Commission is to combat
corruption, misconduct and financial irregularities in state administration, ensuring integrity,
transparency and efficiency in public services through investigation, prevention and advisory role
aiming to build public trust and good governance.

In this case State Vigilance commission closed the case without intimating the reason for closure.
Does the tampering of revenue records are not corruption. The Perpetrators including Sri Gopal
Chandra Dawn &others of village-Purusha, Durgapur-713207, Paschim Bardhaman who involved in
tampering of revenue records in connivance with B.L& RO office are roaming free.
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Sir, | am 73 years old and under continuous threat about the protection of my property. | earnestly
appeal before your good self for justice.
I shall be grateful if you kindly look in to the matter and addressed my all the above issues in line
with the objective and principle of State Vigilance commission. Government of West Bengal
With a high expectation and profound regards.
Yours faithfully,
24— coloader N.deey
(Niladri Narayan Dawn)
EC-5E, Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106, M.NO-8276816203 - -




By Speed Post

Government of West Bengal
State Vigilance Commission
Bilkash Bhavan, Salt Lake
Kolkata- 709091

MNo: 280 -V/ RTi/5P-04/2025{Appeal) Dated: 09.02.2026

ORDER

Ref:- 1° appeal preferred by Shri Niladri Narayan Dawn of FC-55,Sector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-
700106

The 1% appeal dated 26.12.2025, received by the undersigned on 15.01.2026, is taken up for
consideration.

The views & action taken report of the S.P.I.O & Dy. Secretary is perused.
The file and other available documents of the Commission, is also perused.

It appears that the petitioner filed petition dated 10.11.2025 before the S.P.1.O on 21.11.2025
and the S.P.1.O has furnished information to the Petitioner vide letter no. 2455-V/RTI/5P-04/2025
on 11.12.2025 within the time limit as specified under section -7(1) of the RTI Aci-2005.

It also appears that the file on this matter has already been closed at this Commission and the
matier has also bzen forwardad to the Land & land Reforms and Refuges, Rel 19, and
Rehabilitation Department, as per recommendation of the investigation report.

Hence the matter is disposed off.
sd/-
Appellate Authority & Special Commissioner
State Vigilance Commission, W.B
No. 280/1(3)/5P-04/2025 (Appeal) Dated: 05.02.2026
Copy forwarded for information & taking necessary action to:

\}./Shri Niladri Marayan Dawn of FC-55,3ector-3, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106
W.B /

Appciiate Authoriyf - "pec,:ai Comrmissioner
Siate Vigilgfice CQmmISS! n, W.B

2. The S.P.1.O & Dy. Secretary, State Vigilanca Comrission

3. Office {opy
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